

NO. 43983-2-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JOYCE KELLEY, Individually, Respondent

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, a county corporation, MARK SKAGREN & "JANE
DOE" SKAGREN, Petitioners

Pierce County's Substitute Appellant's Brief

MARK LINDQUIST
Prosecuting Attorney

By
DANIEL R. HAMILTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Petitioner Pierce County

955 Tacoma Avenue South
Suite 301
Tacoma, WA 98402
PH: (253) 798-7746

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
A. Assignment of Error.....	1
B. Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. CR 12(b)(6) Standard.....	5
B. Superior Court Erred by Denying Quasi-Judicial Immunity7	
1. Face of Complaint Establishes Quasi-Judicial Immunity.....	12
2. Previous Litigation Also Establishes Judicial Immunity	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 596, 623, 809 P.2d 143 (1991)	11
<i>Barr v. Day</i> , 124 Wn.2d 318, 332, 879 P.2d 912 (1994).....	7, 10
<i>Becker v. Washington State University</i> , 165 Wn.App. 235, 254, 266 P.3d 893 (2011)	7
<i>Berge v. Gorton</i> , 88 Wn.2d 756, 759, 567 P.2d 187 (1977)	5, 6, 7, 16
<i>Byrd v. System Transport, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.App. 196, 99 P.3d 394 (2004)	4
<i>City of Aberdeen v. Regan</i> , 170 Wn.2d 103, 239 P.3d 1102 (2010).....	4
<i>Clark v. Yosemite Community College Dist.</i> , 785 F.2d 781, 784 (9th Cir.)	16
<i>Creelman v. Svenning</i> , 67 Wn.2d 882, 885, 410 P.2d 606 (1966).....	12
<i>Demery v. Kupperman</i> , 735 F.2d 1139, 1144 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1127 (1984).....	9
<i>Eichman v. Fotomat Corp.</i> , 147 Cal.App. 1170, 1174-75 (1983)	17
<i>Federated Depart. Stores v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394, 401 (1981).....	14
<i>Feis v. King County Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 165 Wn.App. 525, 539, 267 P.3d 1022 (2011)	4
<i>Fleming v. Asbill</i> , 42 F.3d 886, 889 (4th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Haberman v. Washington Public Power Supply System</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 120-21, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	6
<i>Halvorson v. Dahl</i> , 89 Wn.2d 673, 674, 574 P.2d 1190 (1978)	13

<i>Hart Steel Co. v. Railroad Supply Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 294, 299 (1917)	14
<i>Havsy v. Flynn</i> , 88 Wn.App. 514, 520, 945 P.2d 221 (1997)	13, 16
<i>Hough v. Stockbridge</i> , 150 Wn.2d 234, 76 P.3d 216 (2003)	15
<i>Hulsman v. Hemmeter Dev. Corp.</i> , 65 Haw. 58, 65, 647 P.2d 713 (1982)	10
<i>Iacaponi v. New Amsterdam Casualty Co.</i> , 379 F.2d 311 (3d Cir. 1967), <i>cert. denied</i> , 389 U.S. 1059 (1968)	7
<i>Jones v. State, Dept. of Health</i> , 170 Wn.2d 338, 242 P.3d 825 (2010)	4
<i>Kurzawa v. Mueller</i> , 732 F.2d 1456, 1458 (6th Cir. 1984)	8, 11
<i>Lallas v. Skagit County</i> , 167 Wn.2d 861, 865, 225 P.3d 910 (2009)	9, 10
<i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County</i> , 119 Wn.2d 91, 101 (1992)	12
<i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank</i> , 169 Wn.2d 96, 863, 233 P.3d 861 (2010)	13, 16
<i>Mireles v. WACO</i> , 502 U.S. 9, 10 (1991)	9
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 526, 105 S.Ct. 2806, 86 L.Ed.2d 411 (1985)	4
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S.Ct. 808, 815, 172 L.Ed.2d 565 (2009)	4
<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660, 665, 674 P.2d 165 (1983)	14, 15
<i>Regan v. McLachlan</i> , 163 Wn.App. 171, 177, 257 P.3d 1122 (2011)	6, 10
<i>Reddy v. Karr</i> , 102 Wn.App. 742, 750-51, 9 P.3d 927 (2001)	9, 12
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 709, 717-18, 189 P.3d 168 (2008)	6, 7

<i>San Juan County v. No New Gas Tax</i> , 160 Wn.2d 141, 164, 157 P.3d 831 (2007).....	6
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Kawachi</i> , 91 Wn.2d 223, 226, 588 P.2d 725 (1978).....	14
<i>Shutt v. Moore</i> , 26 Wn.App. 450, 453, 613 P.2d 1188 (1980)	16
<i>Smith v. DSHS</i> , 2010 WL 4483531, *2 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	11
<i>Stangland v. Brock</i> , 109 Wn.2d 675, 676, 747 P.2d 464 (1987)	13
<i>State v. Green</i> , 157 Wn.App. 833, 845-46 (2010)	15
<i>State v. Noah</i> , 103 Wn.App. 29, 9 P.3d 858 (2000)	15
<i>Strange v. Spokane County</i> , _ Wn.App. _, 287 P.3d 710, 716 (2012)	4
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 213, 822 P.2d 243 (1992)	10, 12
<i>Tanner v. City of Federal Way</i> , 100 Wn.App. 1, 4-6 (2000)	12
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308, 322 (2007).....	6
<i>Tindell v. Rogosheske</i> , 428 N.W.2d 386 (Minn. 1988).....	8
<i>Trohimovich v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 73 Wn.App. 314, 317-18, 869 P.2d 95 (1994).....	5
<i>Ward v. San Diego County Dep't of Soc. Sevs.</i> , 691 F.Supp. 238, 240 (S.D.Cal. 1988).....	11
<i>West v. Osborne</i> , 108 Wn.App. 764, 772-74, 34 P.3d 816 (2001).....	7, 9, 11
<i>West v. Stahley</i> , 155 Wn.App. 691, 696, 229 P.3d 943 (2010)	5
<i>Yakima County v. Yakima County Law Enforcement Officers Guild</i> , 157 Wn.App. 304, 330-331 (2010).....	15

Yeakey v. Hearst Communications, Inc.,
156 Wn.App. 787, 791, 234 P.3d 332 (2010)..... 5

Yurtis v. Phipps,
143 Wn.App. 680, 689, 181 P.3d 849 (2008)..... 5, 7, 14

Statutes

RCW 10.14.080(3)..... 15

RCW 11.88.090(5)..... 11

RCW 26.12.050(3)..... 9

Other Authorities

5 C. Wright & A. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 1357, at 597 (1969)..... 6, 13

Rules

CR 11 13, 16

CR 12(b)(6)..... passim

CR 59(a)(7) 3

CR 59(a)(8) 3

CR 59(a)(9) 3

ER 201(f) 7
